

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CALVIN GIBSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

CRAIGSLIST, INC.

Defendant.

08 CV 7735 (RMB)

Document Electronically Filed

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CRAIGSLIST, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

A. The Complaint's General Allegations 2

B. The Complaint's Claims Against craigslist..... 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

POINT I. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD..... 3

POINT II. THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT BARS CLAIMS AGAINST INTERACTIVE COMPUTER SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR CONTENT POSTED BY THIRD PARTIES 4

A. The Relevant Language of the CDA..... 4

B. Congressional Policy Behind the CDA..... 5

C. Judicial Interpretation of the CDA 7

POINT III. THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT, SECTION 230, BARS THE CLAIMS IN THE COMPLAINT AGAINST CRAIGSLIST 9

A. Craigslist is a "Provider or User of Interactive Computer Services." 9

B. The Alleged Advertisement Was "Provided By Another Information Content Provider." 10

C. The Complaint Seeks to Treat Craigslist as the "Publisher or Speaker" of the Alleged Advertisement 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<u>Blumenthal v. Drudge</u> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	7, 10
<u>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</u> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<u>Chi. Lawyers' Committee for Civ. Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</u> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 681 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	9
<u>Corbis Corp. v. Amazon.com</u> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	11
<u>Doe v. City of New York</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33488 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	7
<u>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</u> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	11, 12, 13
<u>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</u> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<u>Geisler v. Petrocelli</u> , 616 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1980)	3
<u>Green v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	8
<u>Gucci America, Inc. v. Hall & Associate</u> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	12
<u>Murawski v. Pataki</u> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<u>Ryder Energy Distribution Corp. v. Merrill Lynch Commodities, Inc.</u> , 748 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984)	3
<u>In re Sharp International Corp.</u> ,	

403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
<u>Universal Commc'n System Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.</u> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7
<u>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937, 118 S. Ct. 2341, 141 L. Ed. 2d 712 (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13

STATE CASES

<u>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</u> , Case Number Civ. 05-926-AA, 2005 WL 3005602 (D. Or. Nov. 8, 2005).....	9
<u>Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> , 108 Wn. App. 454, 31 P.3d 37 (Wash. App. 2001).....	11
<u>Stoner v. eBay Inc.</u> , No. 305666, 2000 WL 1705637 (Cal. Super, Ct. Nov. 1, 2000)	12
<u>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</u> , 1995 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 229, 23 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1794 (N.Y Sup. Ct. 1995).....	6

FEDERAL STATUTES

§ 230 of the Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec. H8470 (Aug. 4, 1995)	5, 6
141 Cong. Rec. H8471 (Aug. 4, 1995)	6
H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 548, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 194 (1996)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 107-449, at 13 (2002).....	8

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1, 2, 3, 13
